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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

Employment Relationship Problem

[1] Margot Gazeley was employed as facility managei/abdlands Rest Home
in Motueka from about 22 July 2009 until she wasmdssed on 30 September 2011.
Mrs Gazeley had been suspended from her employamefifi July 2010 pending an
investigation into allegations of serious miscortduc There followed much
correspondence and several lengthy meetings betwikles Gazeley, her

representative and Oceania Group before she Whseftthe decision to dismiss her.

[2] Mrs Gazeley says that her employer dismissed hiowi justification and in
this application she is seeking interim reinstateinpending a full investigation into
her personal grievance and claim for permanenstai@ment. As usual, the claim for
interim reinstatement has been investigated byidenng the affidavits lodged in

support and in opposition and by giving the partes opportunity to make
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submissions based on the substantial volume of rrabtgrovided. The findings
expressed in this determination are solely forghgoses of resolving the claim for
interim reinstatement. Final findings of fact dad/ will have to wait the opportunity

to fully test all the evidence relevant to thispem.

[3] Despite mediation the parties were not able tolvedhis problem.

[4] Both parties agree on the proper approach to pmabkuch as this. Counsel
for Oceania Group referred me @iff v Air New Zealand2005] ERNZ 1. | also
note the recent judgment of the Employment CoumakKean v Ports of Auckland
Limited[2011] NZEmpC 128 where the Court said regard rbadtad to:

« whether the plaintiff has an arguable case thatas dismissed unjustifiably
as defined by s 103A of the Act;

* whether the plaintiff has an arguable case for rimte reinstatement in
employment under s 125 of the Act if he is fountiaee been dismissed
unjustifiably;

« where the balance of convenience lies betweenatteg in the period until
the Court’s judgment is given on those issues; and

* the overall justice of the case

[5] To resolve this problem | will explain more aboutat led Oceania Group to
suspend Mrs Gazeley before outlining the disciplinavestigation undertaken. |

will then apply the test just mentioned.

Non publication order

[6] By consent | make an order prohibiting the pubiarabf the names of any of

the residents indentified in the materials befbeeAuthority.

Suspension

[7] Mrs Gazeley says that she was asked in Decembé@r t20dssist at Oceania
Group’s Otumarama Rest Home in Stoke and she thent @about 60% of her time
there until late February 2011. In late Februa®t following the Christchurch
earthquake, Mrs Gazeley was asked to set up enwrgadmissions at Omaio
Retirement Village, an Oceania Group facility als&toke that had been closed for a
period of time. From late February until 11 A@011 Mrs Gazeley spent 80% of her
time at Omaio and 20 % of her time at Otumarama.



[8] From 11 April 2011 Mrs Gazeley returned to her raleNoodland until 31
May 2011 when she went on leave. Mrs Gazeley westd return to work on
Monday 11 July 2011.

[9] There is a contractual relationship between Oce@mn@up and the Nelson
Marlborough District Health Board with respect he toperation of Woodlands. The
contract permits NMDHB to audit the services preddunder the agreement and
appoint a temporary manager in the event of cetbagaches of Oceania Group’s
obligations. On 7 July 2011, during Mrs Gazelegissence on leave, NMDHB
conducted a spot audit. That resulted in commtiniea with Oceania Group to the
effect that the staff and residents spoken to werg scaredabout Mrs Gazeley's
imminent return to work and a decision by NMDHBeixercise its powers under the

contract to appoint a temporary manager to Woodland

[10] Ms Sangster is a senior manager for Oceania Gr&i® was involved in at
least some of these exchanges with the NMDHB. Ggeley returned to work at
about 6.30 am on 11 July 2011. Ms Sangster suspehdr from her employment
pending an investigation into issues identifiedthy audit. Ms Gazeley went home
and apparently heard nothing further except fronassociate who was told when he
called Woodlands that Mrs Gazeley no longer workkeste. Mrs Gazeley sought
legal advice and there was some correspondencezéetiver lawyer and Oceania
Group. It is apparent that there are significasputes over whether Mrs Gazeley
was justifiably suspended from her employment. rAfi@m the factual disputes,
Oceania Group also says that no grievance abousubpension was raised within
time. It is not necessary to analyse these iskudser for present purposes since an
unjustified disadvantage grievance over the suspensould not support interim

reinstatement to the employment for the subseqiientissal.

Oceania Group’s investigation

[11] There was correspondence between Mrs Gazeley'slaand Oceania Group
much of which | will not detail here. There welsameetings on 11 August 2011
and 13 September 2011 and a phone conference a@@8mber 2011 involving Mrs
Gazeley, her lawyer, Oceania Group’s chief exeeutifficer (Geoff Hipkins) and a
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human resources manager (Kate Hoyle). By agreethenineetings were recorded
and | have been provided with a transcript. Th®mings were not provided as part
of the evidence and counsel for Oceania Group nibtadthey had not been able to

compare the transcript with the recording.

[12] It is useful to summarise the allegations. Theyewast comprehensively set

out in correspondence dated 22 July 2011. It wiaged that Mrs Gazeley had

repeatedly made intimidating and threatening remaddk staff and residents; had
physically and verbally abused residents; had itepéayelled at staff and residents
and made rude and derogatory to them; and hadl flmleectify an issue that arose in
a September 2010 audit. The correspondence irctlagg@endices A — K with

material said to support the allegations. All tiats the basis for Oceania Group’s
concern that the overall management of Woodlangeaed to have fallen far short
of its and NMDHB'’s standards. It was also noteat thirs Gazeley had in February
2011 been formally warned for assisting others ¢éalicate and restrain a resident in a

manner in breach of that person’s code of rightgamning that remained in force.

[13] Following the 11 August 2011 meeting with Mrs GageOceania Group
again wrote to her setting out its proposed outcofmée disciplinary process. That
letter first noted the need for Oceania Group teehdne highest level of trust and
confidence in its facility managers. It appearasht Oceania Group’s investigation
that Mrs Gazeley had failed to demonstrate her ciomemt to and had at times
breached company values, especially treating iddals with respect and dignity.
Oceania Group considered that Mrs Gazeley faléd to demonstrate effective
leadership and drive positive cultural change withthe Facility where that was
required Further, it was Oceania Group’s view that that Nbazeley hadhailed to
take ownership of the Facility as a whole and, amtjgular, its clinical safety That
conclusion was influenced by Mrs Gazeley's admissi@at she had never reviewed a
care plan but simply left clinical matters to hdinical staff. That all led Oceania
Group to think that the employment relationship Imige unsustainable particularly
in light of NMDHB'’s decision to appoint a temporananager and the adverse media
attention the matter had caused. All this wasedhi® give Mrs Gazeley a further

opportunity to comment before any decision.
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[14] The letter went on to comment on the specific alliemps. Regarding the
allegation of physical or verbal abuse of reside@tseania Group concluded that Mrs
Gazeley had attempted to or at least indicatechamtion to restrain the resident by
her reported comments, which, even if said in jesgre unacceptable. The
conclusion, contrary to Mrs Gazeley's denial, waftuenced by knowledge of Mrs
Gazeley's actions several days later that had detheé warning mentioned above.
Regarding the allegation of repeatedly making imdating and threatening remarks
to staff and residents, Oceania Group concludedttieme was insufficient evidence
to make a clear finding on the point. Regardirgydlegation of repeatedly yelling at
staff and residents and making derogatory commémtshem, Oceania Group
concluded that there was insufficient evidence Mt Gazeley had yelled at staff or
residents. However, the company concluded that ®&seley had made derogatory
comments to staff and residents by calling resgléatdinner by sayingeatime,
teatime, jellimeat for dinnerThat, even used in jest, was said to be offensith the
connotation that residents are animals. Oceas@a@ncluded that Mrs Gazeley had
not treated staff with respect by calling one @& thaintenance mendarty huain the
hearing of another staff member who was offendedhis/language. Regarding the
allegation of failing to rectify a partial clinicattainment, Oceania Group concluded
that Mrs Gazeley remained responsible for the ifaildespite her role with
Otumarama at the time. The company was extremahtgarned to hear that Mrs
Gazeley had never reviewed any care plans andlieital issues to the clinical team
as it demonstrated a failure to safely and effetgiimanage the facility. Oceania
Group was influenced in its views by the NMDHB’spamtment of a temporary
manager demonstrating its loss of trust and confiden the safety of Woodlands
under Mrs Gazeley's management. Similarly Ocedaraup thought that Mrs
Gazeley’s explanation that there were staff whorsitisupport and who undermined
her indicated her lack of accountability and owhgr®over the facility.

[15] There was more correspondence, a disciplinary mget 13 September 2011
and further correspondence. Following that thess \& phone conference on 30
September 2011 when Mrs Gazeley was told that stsedsmissed. Oceania Group
also wrote to Mrs Gazeley the same day settinglmireasons in writing. | should

summarise those reasons.
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[16] Regarding the statutory management of Woodlandsu@aesroup concluded
that NMDHB'’s actions demonstrated how serious thex8on at Woodlands was and
that it detrimentally impacted on the company'satiehship with NMDHB and the
company’s reputation. Oceania Group concluded MratGazeley’s lack of clinical
oversight was unacceptable and resulted in sigmificlinical failings. Regarding the
allegation of physical and verbal abuse of a regjd®ceania concluded that Mrs
Gazeley had mentioned restraining or tying up #sédent, something prohibited by
company policies. Regarding the allegation of mgkude and derogatory comments
to staff and residents, Oceania Group concludetl llyasayingteatime, teatime
jellimeat for dinner Mrs Gazeley failed to treat residents with digratyd respect;
and by calling one of the maintenance memua/dirty huain front of another staff
member who took offence, Mrs Gazeley demonstratddilare to communicate
appropriately and professionally. Oceania Groups wsappointed with Mrs
Gazeley's explanations about a lack of support fetaif and the (Auckland based)
support office which it concluded demonstrated ek laf accountability for the
management of Woodlands and Mrs Gazeley's effentise as a manager. All that
resulted in Oceania Group’s loss of trust and dmmice in Mrs Gazeley and a

decision to terminate her employment with immededtect.

Arguable case?

[17] It is accepted that Oceania Group must justify Nplihs’ decision on the law
as applicable from 1 April 2011. Oceania Group®wis that there is not even an

arguable case for a personal grievance.

[18] For Mrs Gazeley, there are some criticisms aboetatiequacy of Oceania

Group’s investigation into the allegations.

[19] Rolene Gardiner is a long serving employee at Waat. There is an
affidavit from her to the effect that she was présturing a number of the incidents
referred to in the appendices to the 22 July 2@tted. She says that there was
nothing improper in how Mrs Gazeley dealt with aofy those incidents. Mrs
Gardiner provided a letter of support for Mrs Gaygethat formed part of Mrs
Gazeley's explanations to the allegations. Des@teania managers visiting the
facility to talk to other employees during the diinary process, no-one spoke to
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Mrs Gardiner. The difficulty with basing an argleabase of unjustified dismissal on
this evidence is that none of the incidents meetioby Mrs Gardiner appear to have
been relied on by Oceania Group in either the 1§uAti2011 preliminary decision of
the 30 September 2011 dismissal letter.

[20] Belinda Palmer is a healthcare assistant at Woddlarin her affidavit Ms
Palmer gives evidence about the alleged restnaodént. She says that the resident,
a person at risk of falling over, while in Ms Paltsecare was attempting to get out of
a chair when Mrs Gazeley in an ironic way said shing about tying up the
resident. Ms Palmer responded also in an irorghbifa saying that they could not do
that. Ms Palmer provided statements to this effleat were conveyed to Oceania
Group as part of Mrs Gazeley’'s explanation. Msriealsays that she was spoken to
by an HR manager during the disciplinary investaggatand confirmed that there was
nothing malicious or abusive in Mrs Gazeley’s comtaeat the time of the incident.
She was spoken to a second time later in the dirsarg process when she confirmed
an absence of anything improper in Mrs Gazeleyisdoat but the questioner took
little account of her views. The submission isttbaeania Group failed to further
clarify Ms Palmer’'s statement. However, it appedwa Oceania Group generally
accepted that Ms Palmer’s account of the words aseshg the incident might be
accurate but still in breach of expected standartislo not see that the evidence

indicates a lack of investigation on Oceania Greygart.

[21] In January 2011 Mrs Gazeley was involved with salvather staff in
restraining a resident in order to orally administee resident with prescribed
antibiotics. That conduct came to the attentio®@oéania Group’s HR manager who
raised it with Mrs Gazeley in a disciplinary corttex Mrs Gazeley accepted
responsibility and was given a formal warning aseault. This is the warning
mentioned in Oceania Group’s correspondence ragartiie later allegations that
resulted in Mrs Gazeley’s dismissal. Mrs Gazeleyglence is that she is now aware
of Oceania Group’s written policy about restrainhimisation. She says it excludes
from the definition of restraint her actions in dary 2011. Mrs Gazeley says she
should have been given this document both befaemirning and the dismissal. |
accept that Mrs Gazeley is right about that, adtleman arguable standard. If so, that
would call into question the validity of the Febru&011 warning. The existence of
the warning was material to the later decision itoniss Mrs Gazeley. Absent the
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warning, Oceania Group may have reached differentlasions about the conduct or
its seriousness that later resulted in the disrhis€werall, to an arguable standard,
this may make a difference to justification for thismissal. However | note that
there was other information relied on by Oceaniauprto reach its conclusion about
the restraint comment that formed part of the dssaii

[22] There is some evidence that suggest the possitilitly Oceania Group pre-
determined its decision to dismiss Mrs Gazeley @ddot consider her explanations

with an open mind. At this stage the point is afga but not strongly so.

[23] There are a number of issues raised which go tostibstance of Ocenaia
Group’s decision to dismiss Mrs Gazeley.

[24] There was initially an allegation that Mrs Gazelegd repeatedly made
intimidating and threatening remarks to staff aedidents. Eventually Oceania
Group concluded that Mrs Gazeley had demonstratddilare to communicate
professionally in calling one of the maintenancennaehua/dirty huain front of
another staff member (Janeen Rogers) who took adgfells Rogers reported to the
NMDHB audit that Mrs Gazeley had used the werdore when talking to both
maintenance men. There is evidence from both Migeley and Alan Joyce about
their exchange. They both say (as they said duhaglisciplinary process) that the
word used by Mrs Gazeley was nwhore but ratherhua or hoar meaning grey
haired. That appears to have been accepted bynfacé&roup who remained
concerned about the offence taken by Janeen Rog&#hat appears to have
happened, to a strongly arguable standard, is MsatRogers misunderstood the
communication between Mrs Gazeley and Mr Joyce.thdt is so, it is strongly
arguable that there was nothing improper in Mrs éBgzs conduct and certainly
nothing to warrant any disciplinary sanction byaa &ind reasonable employer.

[25] The other point relied on for the dismissal undes head of complaint was

the admitted use of a particular phrase when cpllesidents to dinner. One can
understand how residents might be offended ratreer amused by this although the
evidence of residents’ reactions (including a fgmmiember) is about amusement
rather than offence. As iangus v Ports of Aucklaq@011] NZEmpC 125, the real

problem at this point is whether in context (inchgl the express contractual
obligations applicable to Mrs Gazeley ) the adrditbehaviour could be regarded as
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sufficiently serious to justify dismissal by a faand reasonable employer. It is

arguable that the admitted conduct falls shorhat standard.

[26] Oceania Group concluded that Mrs Gazeley’s lacklioical oversight was
unacceptable and resulted in significant clinicaliigs. That contributed to the
NMDBH’s decision to appoint a temporary manager amdrimentally impacted
Oceania Group’s relationship with NMDHB and othadBs. However, it appears
that Mrs Gazeley's lawyer was told by a NMDHB mamaghat it had not told
Oceania Group that the Board lacked confidencerns Ghzeley in her role as facility
manager at Woodlands and that the temporary manager appointed to assist
Woodlands to meet service standards and not sgaltyfias a result of allegations
made against Mrs Gazeley. If those comments werdenthey seem to have been
carefully crafted not to cross over into matteratttvere properly the concern of
Oceania Group. For that reason the submissiortliea¢ is no evidence of any loss
of trust or confidence by NMDHB probably misses fh@nt that the assessment

about trust and confidence was for the employer.

[27] There is evidence from the chief executive (Mr High that the appointment
of a temporary manager was exceptional and venguserit meant that they had a
major issue with the NMDHB, that the audit idemfisome very serious issues on
site and identified Mrs Gazeley as an issue inregwmportant respects and that he
took these matters very seriously. In general, Glageley says that she relied on her
clinical team, that she was deployed elsewhereséone of the relevant period and
that the complaints are connected with long standiifficulties (pre-dating her
employment) with a few staff members. While Mrsz€lay denies culpability, if Mr
Hipkins’ assertions are eventually proven they wikely comprise substantial
justification for a dismissal or at least signifitacontribution to the circumstances
giving rise to any established grievance. Mrs Gaze bare denials do not go very
far to dispel these concerns. At this point, ois @spect of the problem for Mrs

Gazeley, there is at least an arguable case huitit po stronger than that.

[28] The Employment Court in thAnguscase, in reference to the 1 April 2011

statutory amendments, stated:

[5] ...Parliament has changed the previous positiand in very general terms,
has both sought to make it easier for employensigtify dismissals and to make it
more difficult for employees to be reinstated étihave been unjustifiably dismissed.
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[29] However the Court went on to discuss the potergigéct of the added
requirement in the new s.125 that the Authority rpayvide for reinstatement if it is
practicable and reasonablte do solemphasis added). The Court said:

[15] What the requirement of reasonableness addsthe requirement of
practicability is not clarified by the legislaticend will have to be determined by the
Court and the Authority as appropriate cases aridé.is likely to mean that the
decision to reinstate must be supportable objelstilsg reasons as opposed to being
an arbitrary decision. ...So in this sense the nél@Smay stipulate expressly the
previous practice of the Court and the Authoritithat is so, s.125 joins a number of
other new or amended sections that affirm praatatber than effect change.

[30] I take from this that it is unlikely to be sufficiefor Mrs Gazeley merely to
establish a personal grievance in order for reiestant to emerge as a likely remedy.
It will be necessary for her to establish thatsitpracticable and reasonable in the
sense of there being good reason to support suohdan. That will have to address
the concerns raised by Mr Hipkins about a lossusttand confidence in Mrs Gazeley
in light of the significant clinical issues idemgifl by the audit of the facility of which

she was the manager.

[31] Inlight of all this | find for present purposesatiMrs Gazeley has an arguable
but not strongly arguable personal grievance andamguable but not strongly

arguable case for permanent reinstatement.

Balance of convenience

[32] There is a submission that damages or compensatald not be an adequate
remedy. The way that is put seems to be on this lizet permanent reinstatement
would be the only adequate remedy because of tifieutty for Mrs Gazeley of
obtaining other employment within her field of exjge. The true significance about
damages at this point is whether any harm frompnoviding interim reinstatement
could be remedied by a later award of damages. eBm®s it is necessary to provide
for interim reinstatement because not doing so mumuohes the prospects for
permanent reinstatement. That is not this caseme8mes, the loss caused or
potentially caused by not providing for interim ngiatement falls outside of the
statutory provisions for compensation; or the panight not be able to meet a later

award of damages. That is not this case. Overdllys Gazeley later establishes a
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personal grievance Oceania Group will be able lg tompensate her for any proven

loss.

[33] To some extent the interim case for Mrs Gazelepdsed on her loss of
income because of the dismissal. | accept that®ézeley has not been able to find
any replacement employment in the meantime andfmayt difficult to do so in the
short term at least in light of the publicity swnaling this matter. There is evidence
that Mr Gazeley works part-time and will have tkedime off in February 2012 for
an operation and to recuperate. His inability twkafulltime and the requirement for
time off will no doubt create a significant sholitfiaetween household expenses and
household income. There is evidence that Mrs amdQdzeley own their home
freehold. Otherwise there is no evidence of Mrgdbay’'s financial circumstances
such as savings and investments and expenses.allCher evidence does not show
consequences from the loss of Mrs Gazeley’s incoemeling final disposition of the
personal grievance so serious that the situatiomadéds the remedy of interim

reinstatement.

[34] There is evidence of the importance for Mrs Gazedéywork within her

chosen field. Mrs Gazeley has been excluded fremwork for more than three
months given the lengthy suspension that precedediismissal. | accept that Mrs
Gazeley finds this difficult but her concerns caoperly be remedied by an award of

compensation if a grievance is eventually estabtish

[35] The final balance of convenience point raised ippsut of the application for
interim reinstatement is that Mrs Gazeley feels g has been pilloried in the media
without being heard and that her very good repuntatias been destroyed as a result.
Interim reinstatement will not restore Mrs Gazeteyeputation or clear her name in
the manner she seeks. That is a function of tlhstantive proceedings when the
merits or otherwise of Oceania Group’s decisiondtemiss can be properly and

conclusively determined.

[36] There is evidence for Oceania Group that the pesfadmporary management
has now ended, the audit issues have been addsdedat things are now working
well at Woodlands under a new facility manager. eréhis concern that interim
reinstatement may derail that progress, espedralight of the complaints from some
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staff and residents that emerged during (and plysisédfore) the spot audit. There is
also evidence for Mrs Gazeley from staff and fa@idents supporting her continued
stewardship of Woodlands. It is not possible tohee the stark differences at this
point. However, the potential negative consequerfoe Oceania Group are not
immaterial, perhaps even beyond Mrs Gazeley’s ¢gptccover by her undertaking
for damages. The same can be said of the potemgdtive consequences for third
parties such as the residents and other staffo mat want to put this too strongly
since there is information and evidence from onligw of the total complement of

staff and residents.

[37] Overall | find that the balance of convenience fagoOceania Group.

Overall justice

[38] At this point | must stand back from the consid&ratetail of the materials
presented to the Authority and assess whether lbvgrstice requires interim

reinstatement.

[39] It seems that there were significant clinical atiseo problems at Woodlands
that caused the NMDHB to exercise rarely used psveerd appoint a temporary
manager who under the terms of the contract betwmania Group and NMDHB
assumed management of the facility. It took sonmaths for the NMDHB to be
satisfied that Woodlands was meeting the standeaegsired. There is nothing to
suggest that Oceania Group was complicit in NMDHBRistions. In those
circumstances an employer would naturally look te manager to shoulder

responsibility for the failings. At a very genelabel that is what happened here.

[40] | cannot say that Oceania Groups’ actions and hoacied as presently
apparent differ fundamentally from those of a famd reasonable employer; or that
Mrs Gazeley's case of unjustified dismissal reaugripermanent reinstatement is
compelling. These will be issues of fact and degieat could turn out to favour
either party. In the meantime, the appropriataoopts not to disturb the present

management arrangements for the facility.
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Conclusion

[41] For the foregoing reasons | decline Mrs Gazeleypliaation for interim

reinstatement.

[42] Costs are reserved.

Progress towards a substantive investigation

[43] There is an application to remove the substantiatento the Court. Now
that Oceania Group has lodged its reply to thidiegipon, the Authority will convene

a phone conference to discuss how to progressppication.

[44] If the matter remains with the Authority it will qaire perhaps a four day
investigation meeting. It will be difficult to aommodate that before March or
perhaps April next year. It would also take ndittee time to complete a substantive
determination although by then | hope to have el@ar substantial part of the backlog
of determinations caused by the February 2011 gaatte and the disruption to the
Authority’s facilities. | mention this because afe of the grounds in the removal

application.

Philip Cheyne
Member of the Employment Relations Authority



